

14-07-2023
Item no.2(ACD)
Subrata
Bhattacharyya

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
Civil Appellate Jurisdiction
(Commercial Division)

FMAT No.176 of 2023
IPJ Industrial Corporation
-vs-
M/s Esskay Machinery Pvt. Ltd.
with
CAN No.1 of 2023

Mr. Amitava Mukherjee
Mr. Sandipan Banerjee
Ms. Kalpita Pal ...for the appellant

We admit the appeal.

Let the notice of appeal be issued and served on the respondent in the usual course by 14th August 2023. Advocate-on-record for the appellant will put in the requisite by 21st July 2023. The notice of appeal may also be served by special messenger at the cost of the appellant provided the requisites are put in by the aforesaid date.

Transmission of lower court records is dispensed with for the time being. We may call for them later, if required.

We expedite hearing of the appeal. Advocate-on-record for the appellant shall prepare and file an informal paper book in this court by 31st August 2023 serving one copy thereof on the respondent at least seven days before hearing of the appeal.

List the appeal for hearing on 14th September 2023.

The application (CAN No.1 of 2023) is thus disposed of.

As affidavits are not invited, the allegations, if any, contained therein against the respondent is deemed to be not admitted.

[I.P. Mukerji, J]

[Biswaroop Chowdhury, J]